

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF	)	
PENNSYLVANIA <i>et al.</i> ,	)	
	)	Civil Action No.: 2-20-CV-03850
Plaintiffs,	)	
	)	
v.	)	Judge Petrese B. Tucker
	)	
KATHY BOOCKVAR <i>et al.</i> ,	)	
	)	
Defendants.	)	

**THE REPUBLICAN COMMITTEES' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN  
SUPPORT OF MOTION TO INTERVENE**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. BACKGROUND ..... 2

    A. The Republican Committees..... 2

    B. Procedural History. .... 4

II. THE REPUBLICAN COMMITTEES ARE ENTITLED TO INTERVENE  
OF RIGHT ..... 5

    A. The Motion to Intervene Has Been Timely Filed. .... 5

    B. The Republican Committees Have a Significant Interest In the Litigation. .... 6

    C. The Republican Committees’ Interests May Be Affected or Impaired by  
Disposition of This Action..... 8

    D. The Republican Committees’ Interests Are Not Adequately Represented by  
the Existing Defendants. .... 9

III. ALTERNATIVELY, THE COURT SHOULD GRANT THE REPUBLICAN  
COMMITTEES PERMISSIVE INTERVENTION..... 12

CONCLUSION..... 14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Anderson v. Babb</i> , 632 F.2d 300 (4th Cir. 1980) .....	7
<i>Brody v. Spang</i> , 957 F.2d 1108 (3d Cir. 1992).....	12
<i>Citizens United v. Gessler</i> , No. 14-002266, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 128669, 2014 WL 4549001 (D. Colo. Sept. 15, 2014) .....	7
<i>Clark v. Putnam Cty.</i> , 168 F.3d 458 (11th Cir. 1999) .....	11
<i>Crossroads Grassroots Policy Strategies v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 788 F.3d 312 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	9
<i>In re Fine Paper Antitrust Litig.</i> , 695 F.2d 494 (3d Cir. 1982).....	5, 6
<i>Gilhool v. Chairman &amp; Com. Phila. Cty. Bd. of Elections</i> , 306 F. Supp. 1202 (E.D. Pa. 1969).....	7
<i>Harris v. Pernsley</i> , 820 F.2d 592 (3d Cir. 1987).....	5, 12
<i>Hastert v. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 777 F. Supp. 634 (N.D. Ill. 1991).....	7
<i>Libertarian Party of Mich. v. Johnson</i> , No. 12-12782, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 126096 (E.D. Mich. Sept. 5, 2012).....	7
<i>Libertarian Party of Pa. v. Wolf</i> , No. 20-2299, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 124200 (E.D. Pa. July 14, 2020).....	6
<i>Meek v. Metro. Dade Cty.</i> , 985 F.2d 1471 (11th Cir. 1993) .....	11
<i>Mt. Top Condo. Ass'n v. Dave Stabbert Master Builder, Inc.</i> , 72 F.3d 361 (3d Cir. 1995).....	5
<i>Ohio Democratic Party v. Blackwell</i> , No. 04-1055, 2005 WL 8162665 (S.D. Ohio Aug. 26, 2005) .....	7

*Orloski v. Davis*,  
564 F. Supp. 526 (M.D. Pa. 1983).....6, 7, 10

*Pa. Dem. Party v. Boockvar*,  
No. 133 MM 2020 (Aug. 16, 2020) (Ex. \_\_).....12

*Pa. Democratic Party v. Republican Party of Pa.*,  
No. 16-5664, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 153944 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 7, 2016) .....7, 10

*Pa. v. President of the United States*,  
888 F.3d 52 (3d Cir. 2018).....8, 10, 11, 12

*Pierce v. Allegheny Cty. Bd. of Elections*,  
324 F. Supp. 2d 684 (W.D. Pa. 2003).....6

*Purcell v. Gonzalez*,  
549 U.S. 1 (2006).....9

*Radogno v. Ill. State Bd. of Elections*,  
No. 1:11-cv-4884, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 134520, 2011 WL 5868225 (N.D.  
Ill. Nov. 22, 2011).....7

*Rowland v. Smith*,  
83 Pa. D. & C. 99 (Pa. Ct. Com. Pl. Dauphin 1952).....2

*Shays v. FEC*,  
414 F.3d 76 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....7, 8, 9

*Siegel v. LePore*,  
234 F.3d 1163 (11th Cir. 2001) .....7

*In re Sierra Club*,  
945 F.2d 776 (4th Cir. 1991) .....11

*Sierra Club v. Glickman*,  
82 F.3d 106 (5th Cir. 1996) .....11

*Stein v. Cortes*,  
223 F. Supp. 3d 423 (E.D. Pa. 2016) (addressing recount demand for 2016  
general election ballots and noting the intervention of the Pennsylvania  
Republican Party).....6

*Trinsey v. Pa.*,  
941 F.2d 224 (3d Cir. 1991) (noting the district court granted the Republican  
State Committee of Pennsylvania leave to intervene in suit challenging state  
law governing the special election procedure for filling a senatorial vacancy).....6, 7

*Utah Ass’n of Counties v. Clinton*,  
 255 F.3d 1246 (10th Cir. 2001) .....9, 11

*Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party*,  
 552 U.S. 442 (2008).....8

**Statutes**

25 P.S. § 2602(a).....2

25 P.S. § 2831(a).....2

25 P.S. § 2834.....2

25 Pa. C.S. § 102.....10

52 U.S.C. § 30101(14) .....3

52 U.S.C. § 30101(15) .....2

Election Code Section 102(a) .....2

**Constitution**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a)(2).....5

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b)(1)(B) .....12, 13

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b)(3).....12

Rule 24(a).....2

Rule 24(b) .....2, 12
